

13-3769

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THE OTOE-MISSOURIA TRIBE OF INDIANS, a federally-recognized Indian Tribe, GREAT PLAINS LENDING, LLC, a wholly-owned tribal limited liability company, AMERICAN WEB LOAN, INC., a wholly-owned tribal corporation, OTOE-MISSOURIA CONSUMER FINANCE SERVICES REGULATORY COMMISSION, a tribal regulatory agency, LAC VIEUX DESERT BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS, a federally-recognized Indian Tribe, RED ROCK TRIBAL LENDING, LLC, a wholly-owned tribal limited liability company, LAC VIEUX DESERT TRIBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES REGULATORY AUTHORITY, a tribal regulatory agency,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES, BENJAMIN M. LAWSKY, in his official capacity as Superintendent of the New York State Department of Financial Services,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR THE CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

MEREDITH FUCHS

General Counsel

TO-QUYEN TRUONG

Deputy General Counsel

DAVID M. GOSSETT

Assistant General Counsel

KRISTIN BATEMAN

BRADLEY LIPTON

Attorneys

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

1700 G Street NW

Washington DC 20552

(202) 435-7821

November 13, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Bureau’s Creation and Authorities	2
B. State Consumer Financial Protection	4
C. The Bureau’s Relationship with Tribes	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
The Consumer Financial Protection Act generally does not affect whether states may apply their consumer-protection laws to tribally affiliated lenders.....	7
A. The CFPA reveals no interest in “uniform regulation” or in “preserving consumer access” to particular types of credit that would generally preclude states from applying their consumer-protection laws to tribally affiliated lenders.	9
B. The CFPA’s inclusion of tribes in the definition of “State” does not reveal a federal interest in protecting tribally affiliated lenders from state consumer-protection laws.....	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	8
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau et al. v. Payday Loan Debt Solution, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-24410 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	4
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	6
 Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1465(a)-(b).....	9
12 U.S.C. § 25b(a)-(g).....	9
12 U.S.C. § 25b(h)	9
12 U.S.C. § 25b(i)-(j), § 1465(c)-(d)	10
12 U.S.C. § 5481(27).....	4, 8, 11
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5495	10, 12
12 U.S.C. § 5511(a).....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(1).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5551	10
12 U.S.C. § 5551(a).....	4, 7

12 U.S.C. § 5551(a)(1) 9
12 U.S.C § 5551(a)(2) 10

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) 1

Other Authorities

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Policy for Consultation with Tribal
Governments 5
Decision and Order on Petition by Great Plains Lending, LLC; MobiLoans, LLC; and
Plain Green, LLC To Set Aside Civil Investigative Demands, No. 2013-MISC-Great
Plains Lending-0001 (2013)..... 5
H.R. Rep. No. 111-367, pt. 1 (2009) 2
H.R. Rep. No. 113-23 (2013) 11
